No. 171, A.]

[Published July 16, 1949.

## CHAPTER 464.

AN ACT to amend 41.76 and to create 20.21 (9f) of the statutes, relating to scholarships for blind students and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.21 (9f) of the statutes is created to read: 20.21 (9f) SCHOLARSHIPS FOR BLIND STUDENTS. Annually, beginning July 1, 1949, \$5,000 for aid to blind students as provided in section 41.76.

Section 2. 41.76 of the statutes is amended to read:

41.76 Any blind person who has been a resident of this state for at least 5 years next preceding the making of an application for aid under this section and who is a regularly enrolled student in any university, college or conservatory of music, may under the direction of the superintendent of the Wisconsin school for the visually handicapped, and subject to the approval of the state superintendent of public instruction, receive aid for the purpose of defraying his necessary expenses, including a reader, while in attendance at such university, college or conservatory of music. The amount of such aid to any such person shall not exceed \* \* \* \$400 in any one year, nor shall the total amount of such aid exceed \$2,000.

Approved July 12, 1949.